

**Court No. - 75**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 566 of 1983

**Appellant :-** Dharampal Singh And Others

**Respondent :-** State

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Satya Prakash Sharma, Sohith Prakash Sharma

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar, J.**

The matter has been taken up in the revised list. Nobody appears to press the present appeal on behalf of the appellants. Though Sri Vikas Sharma, learned State Law Officer is present for the State.

On 14.09.2023 this Court proceeded to pass the following order:

*"Shri Ramesh Kumar Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State is present.*

*As per office report dated 14.03.2023, appellant no. 1 Dharam Pal, appellant no. 2 Jaswan Singh, appellant no. 3 Hodel Singh, appellant no. 4 Jaspal Singh and appellant no. 5 Hom Nidhi, have died on 01.07.2007, 02.03.2005, 14 years ago, 21.04.2011 and 25 years ago respectively. A detail report has been submitted by In-charge Chief Judicial Magistrate, Aligarh, which is on record.*

*In view of the above facts and circumstances, present appeal stand abated for appellant No. 1 Dharam Pal, appellant no. 2 Jaswan Singh, appellant no. 3 Hodel Singh, appellant no. 4 Jaspal Singh and appellant no. 5 Hom Nidhi.*

*A fresh Vakalatnama on behalf of the appellant no. 6 has been filed.*

*In the interest of justice, list this case on 28.09.2023. "*

Though the Vakalatnama of Sri Satya Prakash Sharma is available on record and his name is also present in the cause list but he is not present. Thus, issue bailable warrant to the sole appellant no.6, namely, Gir Prasad to be executed by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Aligarh. If he is arrested or surrender before the Court, he shall be enlarged on bail by the C.J.M, concerned on furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- and two sureties each of the like amount on the undertaking that he shall appear before this Court through a counsel. He need not appear in person.

The C.J.M concerned shall ensure that at the time of accepting bail bonds, authenticated copies of the current address / I.D proof of the appellant are taken on record.

List this case on 06.08.2025 in the additional cause list.

Office of the Registrar General to communicate this order telephonically to the judgeship concerned, apart from normal mode of communication.

CJM, Aligarh is directed to do the follow up actions and submit the report before the Court before the next date fixed.

**Order Date :- 7.7.2025**

C. MANI

**(Vikas Budhwar,J.)**